Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on the common organisation of the markets in fishery and aquaculture products, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 1184/2006 and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 104/2000

## **CHAPTER IV**

#### CONSUMER INFORMATION

### Article 38

## Indication of the catch or production area

- The indication of the catch or production area in accordance with point (c) of Article 35(1) shall consist of the following:
  - a in the case of fishery products caught at sea, the name in writing of the sub-area or division listed in the FAO fishing areas, as well as the name of such zone expressed in terms understandable to the consumer, or a map or pictogram showing that zone, or, by way of derogation from this requirement, for fishery products caught in waters other than the Northeast Atlantic (FAO Fishing Area 27) and the Mediterranean and Black Sea (FAO Fishing Area 37), the indication of the name of the FAO fishing area;
  - b in the case of fishery products caught in freshwater, a reference to the body of water of origin in the Member State or third country of provenance of the product;
  - c In the case of aquaculture products, a reference to the Member State or third country in which the product reached more than half of its final weight or stayed for more than half of the rearing period or, in the case of shellfish, underwent a final rearing or cultivation stage of at least six months.
- 2 In addition to the information referred to in paragraph 1, operators may indicate a more precise eatch or production area.

### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 5(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(4)(a)
- Art. 5(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(4)(b)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(6)(a)
- Art. 7(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(6)(b)
- Art. 8(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(7)(a)
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 11(4)(a))
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(7)(b)(i) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(a)
- Art. 8(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(7)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(a)
- Art. 13(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(12)(a)
- Art. 13(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(12)(b)
- Art. 13(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(12)(c)
- Art. 14(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(13)(a)(ii)
- Art. 14(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(13)(a)(iii)
- Art. 16(1)(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(15)(a)(iii)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(18)(b)(i)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(18)(b)(ii)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 23(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(a)(iii)
- Art. 37(1)(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(28)(a)(iii)
- Art. 38(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(29)(a)
- Art. 38(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(29)(b)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(b)(ii)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(31)(b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(b)(i)
- Art. 41(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(b)(iii)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(c)(ii)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(31)(c)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 41(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(c)(iii)
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 3
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(c)(iv)
- Art. 41(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(d)